



ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.7 SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)
No(s).5106/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2026 in SBCRA(SB) No. 1782/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur]

RAM NIWAS & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR. Respondent(s)

IA No. 87819/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 05-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Sansriti Pathak, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Swastik Dalai, AOR
Mr. Ripunjay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M. Srinivasan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made
the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioners have been denied regular bail by the High Court in connection with the First Information Report bearing no.0244/2024 registered with Chhabra Police Station, District Baran, State of Rajasthan for the offence punishable under Sections 308, 394, 504 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code respectively (for short, "the IPC") and Sections 3(1)(r), 3(1)(s), 3(2)(v), 3(2)(va), respectively of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

2. Upon completion of the investigation and filing of the chargesheet, the case was committed to the Court of Sessions and the committal culminated in Session Case No.96/2025, pending as on date in the Court of learned Special Judge,

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Act, Baran, Rajasthan.

3. We heard Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and Ms. Sansriti Pathak, the learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State. We also heard Mr. Swastik Dalai, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2, original first informant.

4. We take notice of the fact that the petitioners are in judicial custody past almost 10 months. The case is one of attempt to commit murder.

5. We are informed that charge has been framed, however, the Trial Court has not started with recording of the oral evidence.

6. We are further informed that the prosecution witnesses are from the village which is at a distance of around 12 kms from the village where the petitioners reside, in the same Tehsil, namely, Chhabra.

7. In the overall view of the matter, we are persuaded to exercise our discretion in favour of the petitioners insofar as their plea for grant of bail is concerned, however, subject to certain terms and conditions.

8. We order that the petitioners are released on bail forthwith if not required in any other case, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

(i) The petitioners shall not enter the village, namely, Nipaniya, Chhabra, Rajasthan till the conclusion of the trial.

9. Insofar as other conditions are concerned, we leave it to the Trial Court to impose them appropriately.

10. We also direct the Trial Court to start with the recording of the oral evidence and see to it that the trial is completed as far as possible within a period of six months from today.

11. With the aforesaid, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

12. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

**(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**